Production  790 86 

Administration  750 81 

Finance 670 73 

Sales  365 40 

Human resource 340 37 

Transportation 360 39 

ICT 255 28 

Marketing  245 27 

Customer care/Public relations  255 24 

Total 3685 400 

Source: Field Survey, 2019 

Though three hundred and sixty one (361) is statistically right for the study, four hundred 

(400) questionnaires were distributed and collected from respondents.  

3.4 Method of Data Collection 

The method applied in gathering the data used for answering the questions raised in this